The cashflows of abandonment fund received on behalf of Sakhalin-1 LLC have not been considered in the
Company’s Statement of Cashflow.

e)	 *Investment in subsidiaries includes an amount of ` 8,924.55 million (previous year - ` 7,398.10 million) in OVRL and
the amount has been remitted as cash call directly to the operator of Area 1 Mozambique on behalf of subsidiary
company, in view of regulatory compliance.

f)	 Certain reclassifications have been made to the previous years cashflow statement to enhance comparability with
the current years cashflow statement, as detailed below:

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

127

For and on behalf of the Board

Sd/-
(Nisha Dhingra)
Company Secretary
(M No. F - 10726)

Sd/-
(Anupam Agarwal)
Director (Finance) & CFO
(DIN: 09601339)

Sd/-
(Rajarshi Gupta)
Managing Director & CEO
(DIN: 09660359)

As per our report of even date attached.

For A R & Co.
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn No. 002744C

For G S A & Associates LLP
Chartered Accountants
Firm Regn No. 000257N/N500339

Place: New Delhi
Dated: May 10, 2024

Sd/-
(Priyanshu Jain)
Partner (M No. 530262)

Sd/-
(Ashish Arya)
Partner (M No. 533967)

	 (` in million)

Particulars
As

previously
reported

Restatement As restated

i) CASH FLOWS FROM OPERATING ACTIVITIES:

1. Interest income  (10,085.09)  269.61  (9,815.48)

2. Finance Cost including Fair value loss/(gain) on Mutual Funds  15,121.57  (269.61)  14,851.96

3. Income Taxes Paid (Net of tax refund)  (13,181.35)  (798.16)  (13,979.51)

4. Other assets  (4,880.44)  4,326.81  (553.63)

5. Trade payable and other liabilities  (7,951.72)  240.12  (7,711.60)

6. Foreign Exchange Loss/(Gain)-Net  1,789.80  (474.93)  1,314.87

Total (A)  (19,187.23)  3,293.84  (15,893.39)

ii) CASH FLOWS FROM INVESTING ACTIVITIES:

1. Payments for Property, Plant and Equipment (including
Application software and capital work in progress)  (8,641.42)  (450.20)  (9,091.62)

2. Proceeds from disposal of Property, Plant and Equipment
(including Application software and capital work in progress)  (2.46)  2.46  -

3. Exploratory and Development Drilling  (3,657.68)  (0.80)  (3,658.48)

4. Investment in term deposits  (15,589.56)  (9,500.44)  (25,090.00)

5. Proceed from redemption of term deposits  -   9,550.00  9,550.00

6. Investment in Joint Controlled Entities/Associates  -   (1,294.77)  (1,294.77)

7. Loan given to Subsidiaries  (5,304.31)  (0.16)  (5,304.47)

8. Dividends received from subsidiaries  4,696.87  107.40  4,804.27

9. Interest received  2,305.58  (1,551.34)  754.24

Total (B)  (26,192.98)  (3,137.85)  (29,330.83)

iii) Effect of exchange difference during the year (C)  3,526.74  (155.99)  3,370.75

Grand Total (A+B+C)  (41,853.47) -  (41,853.47)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

128

Notes to the Standalone Financial
Statements for the year ended
March 31, 2024

1.	 Corporate Information
ONGC Videsh Limited (‘ONGC Videsh’ or ‘the
Company’) is a Navratna public limited company
incorporated and domiciled in India (with a CIN:
U74899DL1965GOI004343) having its registered
office at Deendayal Urja Bhawan, Plot No. 5A-
5B, Nelson Mandela Marg, Vasant Kunj, New
Delhi – 110070. ONGC Videsh is a wholly owned
subsidiary and overseas arm of Oil and Natural
Gas Corporation Limited (‘ONGC’).

The Company is mainly engaged in prospecting
for and acquisition of oil and gas acreages

[…]

foreign currency payments and receipts
to reduce foreign exchange fluctuation
risk during the FY’24 (previous year: NIL).

45.6		  Interest rate risk management
		  The Company is exposed to interest rate

risk because the Company borrows funds
at both fixed and floating interest rates.

The Company’s exposures to interest
rates on financial assets and financial
liabilities are detailed in the liquidity risk
management section of this note.

45.6.1		  Interest rate sensitivity analysis
		  The sensitivity analysis below have been

determined based on the exposure
to interest rates for non-derivative
instruments at the end of the reporting
period. For floating rate liabilities, the
analysis is prepared assuming the amount
of the liability outstanding at the end of the
reporting period was outstanding for the
whole period. A 50 basis point increase or
decrease is used when reporting interest
rate risk internally to key management
personnel and represents management’s
assessment of the reasonably possible
change in interest rates.

		  If interest rates had been 50 basis points
higher/lower and all other variables were
held constant, the analysis is as under:

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

226

(a)		  USD 80 Million facility outstanding as on March 31, 2024 out of USD 500 million drawn in drawn in
July 2019 (previous year USD 500 million as on March 31, 2023).

(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  33.12  200.93

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (33.12)  (200.93)

(b)		  USD 450 Million facility outstanding as on March 31, 2024 out of USD 1,000 million drawn in March
2020. (previous year USD 1,000 million as on March 31, 2023).

(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  186.29  401.85

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (186.29)  (401.85)

(c)		  USD 500 million facility as on March 31, 2024 (USD 500 million facility as on March 31, 2023)

(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  206.99  200.93

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (206.99)  (200.93)

(d)		  USD 600 million facility as on March 31, 2024 (USD 600 million facility as on March 31, 2023)

(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  248.39  241.11

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (248.39)  (241.11)

(e)		  USD 100 million facility as on March 31, 2024 (USD 100 million facility as on March 31, 2023)

(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  41.40  40.19

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (41.40)  (40.19)

ANNUAL REPORT 2023-24

227

(f)		  USD 500 Million facility (Drawn on 8th May 2023) as on March 31, 2024 (Previous Year: NIL)
(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  206.99  -

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (206.99)  -

(g)		  USD 420 Million facility (drawn on 18th January 2024) as on March 31, 2024 (Previous Year: NIL)
(` in million)

Particulars Year ended
March 31, 2024

Year ended
March 31, 2023

i) Impact on (profit)/loss for the year for increase in
interest rate  173.87  -

ii) Impact on (profit)/ loss for the year for decrease  in
interest rate  (173.87)  -

(h)		  USD 550 Million facility (drawn on 30th January 2024) as on March 31, 2024 (Previous Year: NIL)